
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Thursday 27 September 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Chapel - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence, if any  
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2018  (Pages 3 - 10)
3. Declarations of Interest, if any.  
4. External Auditor Annual Review of the Return for the Year Ended 31 

March 2018  (Pages 11 - 20)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.

5. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 21 - 68)
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager

6. Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19: Position at 31/08/18 with 
Projected Outturn to 31/03/19  (Pages 69 - 76)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and Local Services 
and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Report

7. Risk Register 2018/19 - Update  (Pages 77 - 84)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services & Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee.

8. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 85 - 106)
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



9. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  (Pages 107 - 110)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.

10. Budget Strategy Report  (Pages 111 - 116)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee.

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
19 September 2018

To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Durham County Council:-

Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, 
C Hampson, O Milburn, J Shuttleworth and B Stephens

Gateshead Council:

Councillors C Buckley, K Dodds, D Bradford (Vice-Chairman), L Green, 
S Green, J Lee and M Ord

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held at Mountsett 
Crematorium Meeting Room - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Thursday 28 June 
2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn

Gateshead Council:
Councillor D Bradford

1 Membership of the Joint Committee 

The Chairman noted a change of Membership in respect of the Joint Committee, with 
Councillor M Charlton of Gateshead Council having been replaced by Councillor 
C Buckley.

Resolved:

That the change in the Membership of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
be noted.

2 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Green, S Green, J Lee, M Ord and 
J Shuttleworth.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

COUNCILLOR O Temple left the Chair

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4 Appointment of Chairman 

The Legal Manager Litigation, Bryan Smith, acting in the role of Clerk to the Joint 
Committee, noted that the Chairmanship of the Joint Committee could alternate between 
the two constituent Local Authorities, or Members could decide to nominate and vote 
accordingly.  He added that if there was only one candidate then it could be agreed that the 
nominated Councillor be appointed as Chairman.

Councillor A Bainbridge nominated Councillor O Temple for the position of Chairman to the 
Joint Committee, he was seconded by Councillor D Bradford.  No further proposals were 
made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agr
[...]
ed a Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services which provided details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 
April 2017 to March 2018 (for copy see file of minutes). 

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson, reminded Members that the AGS was prepared 
in line with CIPFA and SOLACE guidance and formed part of the Annual Return for the 
Joint Committee.  Councillors were reminded that the AGS set out the governance 
framework for the Joint Committee and was informed by the views of Internal Audit, which 
had been set out in the report to the Joint Committee in April, noting “substantial 
assurance”.  There were no significant governance issues or matters worthy of disclosing 
in the AGS.

It was added that the AGS looked to answer seven assertions relevant to the Joint 
Committee, as set out within the report and the AGS at Appendix 2, providing evidence of 
how the Joint Committee and Crematorium satisfy those assertions.
    
Resolved:

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for consideration as part of the Joint 
Committee’s Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 and that the 
Chairman and Treasurer be authorised to sign the Statement.

Page 5



9 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 March 2018 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services which sought approval of the Joint Committees Return, with the report also 
including details of the financial outturn position against approved budgets for 2017/18 (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Principal Accountant referred Members to the financial outturn position for 2017/18, 
advising that the final outturn position was broadly in line with the provisional outturn 
position, with a mino
[...]
0



Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee with an 
update relating to performance and other operational matters.

Performance Update - Number of Cremations

2 The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 

June 2018 to 31 August 2018 inclusive, with comparative data in the same 
periods last year:

2017/18 2018/19 Change
June 120 87 - 33
July 129 122 - 7 

August 101 105              + 4
TOTAL 350 314 - 36

3. There were 314 cremations undertaken during 1 June 2018 to 31 August 2018, 
compared to 350 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 36 year on 
year. The reduction in June is due to having both new cremators serviced, 
therefore reducing the number of available cremation slots. 

4. The profile of where families came from can be seen below:

Gateshead       93
Durham     178 
Outside Area       43
Total     314

Memorials

5. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 
period June to August 2018 compared to the same period the previous year. 

(June – August) 2017/18 (June – August) 2018/19
Number                   £  Number                   £     

Large Plaques 9                3,780    2                   840    
Small Plaques                          10               2,760             3                   828

Total 19               6,540      1                   5                1,668

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

27 September 2018

Mountsett Crematorium Performance 
and Operational Report 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



6. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 5 / £1,668, 
compares to 19 / £6,540 in the same period last year, representing a year on 
year a decrease of 14 / £4,872. The reduction is due to a tender exercise being 
undertaken with regards to plaque suppliers and we have been awaiting the 
appointment of the new supplier with regards
[...]
ave been costed to the sum of £1,094,500 and 
some of the works include:

 Re-Decoration Works
 Carry out Re-lining of 2 cremators
 Carry out Re-lining of 2 hearths
 Carry out replacement of 2 cremators

Page 24



Recommendations and Reasons

27. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee:

 Note the current performance of the crematorium.
 Note the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award.
 Note the appointment of the Business Administration Apprentice.
 Note the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals 

scheme.
 Note the updated position with regards to Wi-Fi connectivity.
 Note the progress with regards to the website development.
 Note the updated position with regards to the procurement of a supplier 

for entries in the Book of Remembrance.
 Note the updated position with regards to the procurement exercise 

relating to document retention.
 Note the current position with regards to the cremator replacement.
 Note and approve the content of the Service Asset Management Plan 

attached at Appendix 3, which will be factored into budget planning in 
2019/20 and beyond.

Contact:    Graham Harrison, 03000 265606

Page 25



Finance 
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income.
 
Staffing

There are no implications

Risk

There are no implications

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty

There are no implications

Accommodation

There are no implications

Crime and Disorder

There are no implications

Human Rights

There are no implications

Consultation

None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report 
and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on the content of the 
report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium.

Procurement

There are no implications

Disability Issues

There are no implications

Legal Implications

As outlined in the report.

Appendix 1:  Implications

Page 26



Appendi
[...]
 of sources including:-

Repairs and Maintenance Revenue Budget

Contributions from the Repairs Reserve

Reduced contributions to the Repairs Reserve in future years

P
age 66



2

Prudential Borrowing

P
age 67



Page 68



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

27 September 2018

Financial Monitoring Report – Position at 
31/08/18, with Projected Outturn at 31/03/19

Joint Report of Ian Thompson – Corporate Director: Regeneration and 
Local Services; John Hewitt – Corporate Director: Resources & 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Purpose of the Report
1. This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2018 to 31 

August 2018, together with the forecast outturn position for 2018/19, highlighting 
areas of over / underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure 
analysis level. 

2. The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2018 
and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2019, taking into account the provisional 
financial outturn.

Background
3. Scrutinising the financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium is a key role of 

the Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control reports are prepared by the 
Treasurer and aim to present, in a user friendly format, the financial performance in 
the year to date together with a forward projection to the year end. Routine reporting 
and consideration of financial performance is a key component of the Governance 
Arrangements of the Mountsett Crematorium.

Financial Performance
4. Budgetary control reports, incorporating outturn projections, are considered by 

Regeneration and Local Services’ Management Team on a monthly basis. The County 
Council’s Corporate Management Team also considers quarterly budgetary control 
reports, with quarterly reports also being considered by Cabinet / Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The outturn projections for the Mountsett Crematorium are 
included within this report. 

5. The figures cont
[...]
ium Joint Committee at 31 March 
2018 are forecast to be £353,809, along with a General Reserve of £278,055, giving 
a forecast total reserves and balances position of £631,864 at the year end.

Recommendations and reasons
7. It is recommended that:-

 Members note the April to August 2018 revenue spend financial monitoring 
report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2019, including  
the projected year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of 
the Joint Committee.

Contact(s):  Paul Darby       03000 261930
                       Ed Thompson  03000 263481

Page 73



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of the Mountsett 
Crematorium are included within the body of the report. 

Staffing
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.

Risk 
The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. The projected outturn has been produced taking into consideration 
spend to date, trend data and market intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. 
This, together with the information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager should 
mitigate the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report.

Accommodation
There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report.

Crime and Disorder
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report.

Human Rights
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report 

Consultation
None. However, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report and 
given opportunity to comments / raise any detailed queries on the contents of this report in 
advance 
[...]
 now 
considered an opportune time to review the budget strategy of the Joint Committee.

3. The earmarked reserves of the Joint Committee have been used in the last year to 
fund the cremator replacement and extension works and will need to be built back 
up, in advance of the next cremator replacement programme which is estimated for 
2038. Increases to the fees and charges at the crematorium, which are harmonised 
with Central Durham Crematorium, have also been kept to a minimum over recent 
years, resulting in the current charges being the lowest of all neighbouring facilities.

Capital Investment at the Crematorium
4. Since Local Government Reorganisation in 2009 there has been significant 

investment in the Mountsett Crematorium totalling £1,951,297, with the major 
improvement works including:

Project Cost £
Installation of Memorial Towers 21,530
Road Widening 24,973
Tarmac Access Roads to Car Park 62,200
Car Park Extension 88,398
Cremator Replacement and Extension 1,564,515

5. The estimated costs of current and future improvements, as identified in the Strategic 
Asset Management Plan in an earlier report are relatively modest going forward due 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



to the above major investments at the Crematorium and are summarised in the table 
below:

Year Premises 
Budget £

Supplies 
Budget £

Total 
Cost £

2018/19 36,000 4,000 40,000
2019/20 54,000 3,000 57,000
2020/21 70,000 0 70,000
2021 onwards 94,500 0 94,500

6. Members can see from the table that budgets will need to be increased slightly year 
on year to fund the proposed investments. This will need to be factored into the 
medium term budget forecast.

Cremator Replacement

7. The two cremators at the crematorium have just recently been replaced, with full 
mercury abatement equipment being installed and they have a life expectance of 20 
years, so the next cremator replacement programme is not scheduled until 
approximately 2038. 

8. Based upon the recent cremator replacement wor
[...]
0) (69,370) (84,370) (99,370)
Cremator Reserve (61,781) (299,439) (453,565) (598,591) (719,117)
General Reserve (264,300) (278,055) (281,955) (281,955) (281,955)
Total (365,451) (631,864) (804,890) (964,916) (1,100,442)

24. The budget forecast shows that having incorporated all of the proposed changes, 
including the increased surplus redistribution, the reserves balances of the Joint 
Committee are still projected to increase year on year, demonstrating a sound 
financial position for the coming years.

Recommendations
25. It is recommended that:-

 Members of the Joint Committee note and consider the contents of the report

 Members of the Joint Committee approve the proposed increase in the fees 
and charges and the surplus redistribution, as identified in the report

 Members of the Joint Committee agree to review the budget strategy and 
surplus redistribution in three years’ time in preparation for the 2022/23 budget 
setting year 

Contact(s): Paul Darby        03000 261930
                      Ed Thompson   03000 263481

Page 115



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
The financial implications associated with this report are disclosed in the body of the report

Staffing
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.

Risk 
The figures contained within this report have been scrutinised and supplemented with 
information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager. The medium term financial 
budget forecast has been produced taking into consideration current year forecasts, future 
improvement costs obtained from the SAMP and pricing structures from neighbouring 
facilities. This, together with the information supplied by the Bereavement Services 
Manager, should mitigate any risks with regards to challenge and review of the financial 
forecast of the Joint Committee. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report.

Accommodation
There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report.

Crime and Disorder
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report.

Human Rights
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report 

Consultation
None. However, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report and 
given opportunity to comments / raise any detailed queries on the contents of this report in 
advance of circulation to members of the Joint Committee.

Procurement 
None

Disability Discrimination Act 
None

Legal Implications
The outturn proposals contained within this report have been prepared in accordance with 
standard accounting policies and procedures.

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2018
	4 External Auditor Annual Review of the Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2018
	Item 4 External Audit Annual Review - App 2

	5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report
	Item 5 SAMP 2018-19 - App 3

	6 Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19: Position at 31/08/18 with Projected Outturn to 31/03/19
	7 Risk Register 2018/19 - Update
	8 Internal Audit Charter
	Item 8 Internal Audit Charter - App 2

	9 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit
	10 Budget Strategy Report



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Chapel - Mountsett 
Crematorium, Dipton on Thursday 27 September 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn

Gateshead Council:
Councillors C Buckley, K Dodds, D Bradford (Vice-Chairman), J Lee and M Ord

1 Apologies for Absence, if any 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Bainbridge (Durham County 
Council and Councillors L Green and S Green (Gateshead Council).

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 External Auditor Annual Review of the Return for the Year Ended 31 March 
2018 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which presented the External Auditors (Mazars LLP) Annual review of the Joint 
Committees Return for the year ended 31 March 2018.

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that it was the first year that 
Mazars had been used for the external and from an officers point of view had proved to be 
a straight forward and smooth process to go through.



Resolved:

That the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committees Annual Return for the year ended 
31 March 2018 including the External Report 2017/18 Certificate.

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager reported that 314 cremations had been undertaken 
during the quarter compared to 350 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 36 
year on year. The reduction in June could be attributed to the servicing of the two new 
cremators and the reduction in available cremation slots.

Regarding the sale of memorials it was noted that there had been a reduction in the 
number of memorials sold however this was as a result of a tender exercise being 
undertaken with regards to the plaque supplier and now the appointment had been made, 
applications were again being processed.

Moving on, the Bereavement Services Manager provided updates in respect of the green 
flag application and the Crematorium’s success in retaining its Green Flag Award for the 
seventh year running. He further provided updates in respect of staffing, wi-fi connectivity 
and the website development. In addition, it was reported that a cheque for £5000 had 
been received from the recycling of metals scheme and a cheque for this sum had been 
presented to the Marie Curie charity by the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

Further information was reported by the Bereavement Services Manager with regard to 
Audit recommendations and action taken relating to the Book of Remembrance Supplier 
and Document Retention. 

Members also noted an update in respect of the replacement of cremators and Installation 
of Mercury abatement equipment and that further testing on the emissions would be 
undertaken next month to ensure compliance with legislation. 

In conclusion the Bereavement Services Manager provided an update on the Service Asset 
Management Plan (SAMP) and the updates which had been made to provide further 
direction and highlight investment requirements for the Joint Committee.

Councillor K Dodds asked whether the issue of document retention and supplier or provider 
of scanning would be subject of a procurement exercise or whether there may be capacity 
within either Gateshead or Durham councils to undertaken the work. The Bereavement 
Services Manager advised that the existing County Council supplier ‘Box-It’ may be able to 
assist however further information would be reported at a future meeting.

Councillor Charlton added that she had recently been at a crematorium out of the county 
and had noticed that they had a very useful screen installed along the walkway to the 
entrance of the crematorium to shield those attending from bad weather. 



She therefore queried whether this could be looked at for Mountsett. The Bereavement 
Services Manager advised that this could be looked into and information would be reported 
back to the next meeting.

Moving on, Councillor Batey asked whether some clarification could be given as to the 
recycling of metals scheme and donations made as she had received a query as to why 
the money was not donated to the Chairman’s Charity. Councillor Temple advised that the 
Crematorium was not a wholly owned DCC site as it was jointly owned by Gateshead 
Council and with such had an independent existence. In addition monies generated 
through the recycling of metals scheme had to be donated to bereavement related 
charities.

K Coulson-Patel, Solicitor advised that should the residents group who had enquired about 
the scheme require it, written confirmation could be provided.

Councillor Temple at this point added that he would like it to be placed on record the 
thanks and congratulation to the Staff at the Crematorium in achieving a Green Flag Award 
for the 7th year running, noting that the team did a fabulous jobs of maintaining the grounds 
to a very high standard.

Resolved:

That the the Mountsett Joint Committee:

 Note the current performance of the crematorium.
 Note the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award.
 Note the appointment of the Business Administration Apprentice.
 Note the updated position with regards to the recycling of metals scheme.
 Note the updated position with regards to Wi-Fi connectivity.
 Note the progress with regards to the website development.
 Note the updated position with regards to the procurement of a supplier for entries in 

the Book of Remembrance.
 Note the updated position with regards to the procurement exercise relating to 

document retention.
 Note the current position with regards to the cremator replacement.

Note and approve the content of the Service Asset Management Plan attached at 
Appendix 3, which would be factored into budget planning in 2019/20 and beyond.

6 Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19: Position at 31/08/18 with Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/19 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2018 to 31 
August 2018, together with the forecast outturn position for 2018/19, highlighting areas of 
over /underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level (for 
copy see file of Minutes).



The report further went on to detail the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2018 and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2019, taking into account the provisional 
financial outturn.

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the projected outturn was 
showing a surplus (Before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to partner 
authorities) of £431,303 against a budgeted surplus of £304,314 (£126,989) more than the 
budgeted position. Details of the reasons for those significant variances were contained 
within the report, however he went on to highlight that there had been an over-achievement 
in the income budget of (£70,720) due to the number of cremations undertaken during the 
year and that this had in turn increased the amount of contribution to  earmarked reserves.

Resolved: 

That the April to August 2018 revenue spend financial monitoring report and associated 
provisional outturn position at 31 March 2019, including the projected year end position 
with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee be noted.

7 Risk Register 2018/19 - Update 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which provided details of the half-yearly risk review in September 2018 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Bradford asked whether any of the recent issues which had been experienced 
with cremator equipment had any impact upon risks. The Head of Finance and 
Transactional Services advised that the Bereavement Services Manager had a robust 
approach to risk and health and safety and it was noted that the risks associated with the 
new cremators had been accounted for.

Resolved: 

That the content of the report and updated position be noted.

8 Internal Audit Charter 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager which sought agreement on the revsed Internal Audit Charter to take immediate 
effect and to be applied to reviews undertaken as part of the Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: 

That the content of the report be noted and that the Internal Audit Charter be approved by 
the Joint Committee.



9 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which provided details of a review of the effectiveness of the Durham County 
Council Internal Audit Service, which was carried out by the County Council’s Audit 
Committee in June 2018 (for copy see of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the Joint Committee notes the report and the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Durham County Council Internal Audit Service. 

10 Budget Strategy Report 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which outlined a range of issues that were to be considered as part of the 
medium term budget strategy and set out proposals to increase the surplus distribution to 
both partners authorities from 2019/20 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that since 2009 there had been 
significant investment in the Mountsett Crematorium totalling £1,951,297, including major 
improvements works.  Future improvement works had been identified and were included in 
the 4 year Service Asset Management Plan alongside budgets for the completion of each. 
It was noted that budgets would need to be increased slightly year on year to fund the 
proposed investments and this would need to be factored into the medium term budget 
forecast.

In addition, the Head of Finance and Transactional Services further noted that as the two 
cremators at the crematorium had just been replaced and mercury abatement installed, it 
was expected that these would have a life expectancy of 20 years and therefore the next 
cremator replacement programme was not scheduled until 2038. It was therefore 
considered prudent for the Joint Committee to build up the Cremator Reserve over the next 
ten years to cover this cost.

Moving on to discuss earmarked reserves, the Head of Finance and Transactional 
Services advised that at 31 March 2019 the projected reserves and balances totalled 
£631,864 (£300,000 of which had already been set aside for the cremator replacement 
programme).

The report went on to highlight the current fees and charges set by the Joint Committee 
and members noted that cremation fees at Mountsett remained the lowest in comparison 
with all other neighbouring facilities in the region. 

The Head of Finance and Commercial Services therefore suggested that the joint 
committee may wish to review and increase the surplus distribution to both constituent 
authorities, bearing in mind all the factors outlined within the report.



Councillor Dodds added that whilst he agreed with the recommendation of the report he did 
suggest that further information may be required from the Bereavement Services Manager 
to determine whether any other issues could be seen to impact upon the budget for 
example, legislation changes regarding emissions following Brexit or changes to cremation 
methods which may require the purchase of new equipment.

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the crematorium maintained 
a healthy repairs and maintenance reserve to cover unforeseen costs. However, it was 
also important to note that the budget was set prudently and based on the average number 
of cremations undertaken, resulted in an over achievement of income. With regard to 
queries raised relating to changes to law and cremations methods the Head of Finance and 
Transactional Services suggested that the Joint Committee could review its distributable 
surplus at that time.

The Bereavement Services Manager further pointed out that current new methods of 
cremation being used in other countries were not licenced in the UK at this time, however 
the costs of such equipment were in the region of £400,000.

Councillor Batey in referring to paragraph 13 of the report queried why there was only a 
£10 increase in cremation charges in 2018/19 and should this not be increased further to 
fall more in line with regional comparators. She further queried whether it was anticipated 
that further extension works would be required to the crematorium in the future and could 
this lead to some unforeseen building costs. 

Further discussion took place regarding works identified within the SAMP and it was noted 
that major maintenance and repairs such as the roof replacement, was included within the 
4 year plan.

Councillor Bradford asked whether it was considered feasible to build up the cremator 
replacement reserve over 15 years rather than doing so over s shorter period of time. The 
Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that this could be reviewed and the 
budget could be modelled accordingly. He further suggested that when the budget was 
considered in January information could be provided showing a breakdown of how the 
reserves could be built up over a number of years.

Councillor Charlton asked whether any information could be provided from other 
crematoriums on their charging policies and numbers of cremations undertaken. Councillor 
Temple advised Gateshead and Durham crematoriums were the only realistic comparators. 
The Head of Finance and Commercial Services advised that Durham Crematorium 
charges were the same however the numbers there were 800/900 higher than Mountsett. 

M Morley, Gateshead Council advised that the numbers of cremations were not affected by 
price as many families want the service to be held within their locale.

Resolved:

 That the content of the report be noted
 That the joint committee approve the proposed increase in the fees and charges and 

surplus redistribution , as identified in the report; and
 That the Joint Committee agree to review the budget strategy and surplus 

redistribution in three years’ time in preparation for the 2022/23 budget setting year.



Signed……………………………….
(Chairman of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee)

Date…………………………………


